
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS  

 

LOK SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 995 

ANSWERED ON 27
TH

 JUNE, 2019 

 

RECONSTRUCTION OF ROADS IN KERALA 

 

995.  SHRI ANTO ANTONY 

 

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 
be pleased to state: 

 (a)  whether the Union Government has received any request from the State 

Government of Kerala for financial assistance for reconstruction of roads damaged 

due to recent flood in that State; 

(b)  if so, the details thereof and the response of the Union Government in this regard; 

(c)  whether the Union Government has any statistics regarding financial assistance 

given to various States for construction/development of roads and if so, the details 

of such assistance during each of the last five years, State-wise; and 

(d)  whether the Union Government has any plan to give more financial assistance to 

Kerala for reconstruction and improvement of roads and if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

 (a)&(b) This Ministry is primarily responsible for development and maintenance of 

National Highways (NHs) in the country.  This Ministry has not received any 

specific request for financial assistance for reconstruction of roads damaged due to 

recent floods in Kerala.  For maintenance of various NHs in Kerala including those 

damaged by 2018 floods, this Ministry allocated Rs. 121.10 crore to the Kerala 

State PWD. Besides, strengthening works in 123 km of various National Highways 

in Kerala were sanctioned for Rs. 188.53 Crore during 2018-19.   

(c)&(d) State-wise and year-wise financial allocation given by this Ministry to various 

States for development of NHs during last five years is enclosed as Annexure-I and 

for development of State roads under Central Road Fund (CRF) Scheme, now 

Central Road Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) during the same period is enclosed as 

Annexure-II.   

  

  



ANNEXURE -I 

ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) & (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 995 FOR ANSWER ON 27TH JUNE, 2019 ASKED BY SHRI ANTO ANTONY 

REGARDING RECONSTRUCTION OF ROADS IN KERALA 

Financial Allocation to various States for development of NHs during last five years: 

(Amount in Rs. Crores) 

Sl. 

No. States/UTs 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17  2017-18 2018-19 

1 Andhra Pradesh 221.45 1039.42 2010.31 1781.18 2260.26 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.50 2.40 100.00 62.05 90.00 

3 Assam 141.76 78.79 177.44 308.05 414.00 

4 Bihar 276.65 706.92 1362.64 1689.90 1598.31 

5 Chhattisgarh 71.25 359.94 1553.30 1107.93 1831.32 

6 Goa 17.72 120.00 400.00 527.48 940.00 

7 Gujarat 206.96 228.60 251.87 166.08 391.55 

8 Haryana 60.48 90.00 150.00 105.17 330.00 

9 Himachal Pradesh 134.57 140.00 210.95 307.14 350.80 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 0.00 25.00 40.06 35.44 45.00 

11 Jharkhand 63.83 35.00 200.00 260.88 320.00 

12 Karnataka 269.72 633.43 783.52 1240.99 1630.02 

13 Kerala 67.18 132.24 259.89 171.74 280.45 

14 Madhya Pradesh 239.23 937.76 1760.00 854.79 1665.00 

15 Maharashtra 190.04 431.20 1371.92 2966.03 7050.88 

16 Manipur 32.60 40.00 25.25 75.85 260.21 

17 Meghalaya 43.30 15.00 41.27 30.22 70.97 

18 Mizoram 39.53 35.00 40.00 41.00 80.00 

19 Nagaland 46.20 50.00 50.00 38.27 200.00 

20 Odisha 322.99 591.44 925.55 708.40 790.47 

21 Punjab 2328.04 1852.26 2740.50 746.02 786.18 

22 Rajasthan 107.16 849.95 964.83 888.27 1295.87 

23 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.09 0.73 

24 Tamil Nadu 167.13 337.02 575.00 664.48 870.00 

25 Telangana 210.79 661.00 380.00 409.93 1220.00 

26 Tripura 0.00 5.00 5.00 61.00 50.00 

27 Uttar Pradesh 493.81 1530.34 1849.02 1110.79 2040.05 

28 Uttarakhand 169.51 245.92 332.62 980.67 1000.49 

29 West Bengal 283.61 808.95 1333.62 1229.89 991.00 

30 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 14.61 2.00 0.13 0.00 0.00 

31 Chandigarh 4.95 1.00 2.00 5.30 1.50 

32 Delhi 0.02 1.00 1.00 36.00 42.00 

33 Puducherry 12.73 20.00 20.00 13.63 30.00 

 Grand Total 6238.32 12006.58 19917.68 18629.66 28927.06 

  



ANNEXURE –II 

ANNEXURE -II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) & (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 995 FOR ANSWER ON 27TH JUNE, 2019 ASKED BY SHRI ANTO ANTONY 

REGARDING RECONSTRUCTION OF ROADS IN KERALA: 

 

Financial Allocation to various States for development of State roads under Central Road Fund (CRF) during 

last five years: 

 

(Amount in Rs. Crores) 

Sl. 

No. 
States 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

 
 2017-18 2018-19 

1 Andhra Pradesh 143.31 136.13 348.72 316.45 326.88 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 48.36 52.68 131.11 122.47 126.60 

3 Assam 52.59 57.86 144.08 134.77 139.53 

4 Bihar 73.73 80.88 200.46 190.11 195.69 

5 Chhattisgarh 89.32 98.73 247.30 231.16 240.53 

6 Goa 6.34 6.62 17.08 16.49 15.25 

7 Gujarat 162.26 177.02 445.09 412.84 424.88 

8 Haryana 73.73 79.45 194.74 180.11 183.17 

9 Himachal Pradesh 37.26 40.59 100.91 94.85 97.97 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 131.87 143.93 357.32 332.57 345.29 

11 Jharkhand 59.46 65.63 164.63 153.23 158.76 

12 Karnataka 160.14 178.18 450.95 430.00 445.92 

13 Kerala 53.65 59.88 150.37 132.69 135.34 

14 Madhya Pradesh 207.18 226.82 566.39 525.83 546.32 

15 Maharashtra 269.28 289.57 717.66 660.16 681.41 

16 Manipur 13.74 14.97 37.48 34.19 35.77 

17 Meghalaya 16.12 17.56 42.57 39.05 40.62 

18 Mizoram 12.68 13.82 34.18 31.70 32.73 

19 Nagaland 10.04 10.94 27.42 29.17 26.43 

20 Odisha 108.08 119.17 295.71 279.93 290.08 

21 Punjab 62.89 67.93 167.04 156.63 156.73 

22 Rajasthan 241.54 265.40 663.06 617.93 637.77 

23 Sikkim 4.76 5.18 12.63 11.64 12.09 

24 Tamil Nadu 153.01 160.33 392.02 361.19 363.99 

25 Telangana 81.84 108.23 258.81 249.13 261.28 

26 Tripura 7.14 7.77 19.09 17.54 18.26 

27 Uttar Pradesh 209.56 227.69 569.23 587.07 572.69 

28 Uttarakhand 38.32 41.45 103.68 96.16 98.04 

29 West Bengal 78.49 84.91 210.97 201.66 210.39 

 
Unallocated 

  
 

  

 
Sub Total (States) 2,606.69 2,839.32 7,070.70 6,646.72 6,820.41 
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UTs 

  
 

  
1 A & N Islands 0.00 6.93 16.89 16.72 19.80 

2 Chandigarh 2.11 2.63 5.81 4.70 5.56 

3 
Dadar & Nagar 

Haveli 
0.00 1.33 3.87 3.78 4.48 

4 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.99 2.70 2.32 2.75 

5 Delhi 22.20 24.75 64.12 58.19 61.85 

6 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.23 0.00 0.00 

7 Puducherry 15.44 4.95 10.68 11.64 12.38 

 
Sub Total (UTs) 39.75 41.58 104.30 97.35 106.82 

 
Grand Total 2,646.44 2,880.90 7,175.00 6,744.07 6,927.23 

 

***** 

 


